
 

No. 24-_____ 

In the Supreme Court of the United States 
________________________________ 

STATE OF OHIO, ET AL. 
Petitioners 

v.  
U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL. 

Respondents. 
__________________________________ 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
___________________________________ 

I hereby certify that all parties required to be served have been served with 

the PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI by electronic mail and Overnight De-

livery this 18th day of October, 2024.  Service has been made upon the following: 

Elizabeth Prelogar 
U.S. Department of Justice 
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W., Rm. 5616 
Washington, DC 20530 
SupremeCtBriefs@USDOJ.gov 
 
Counsel for Environmental Protection Agency, et al. 
 
Chloe Hamity Kolman 
U.S. Department of Justice 
(DOJ) Environmental Defense Section 
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW 
Washington, DC 20530-0000 
chloe.kolman@usdoj.gov 
 
Counsel for Environmental Protection Agency, et al.  



 

Stanford Purser 
Office of the Attorney General, State of Utah 
Suite 230 
350 N. State Street 
Salt Lake City, UT 84114 
spurser@agutah.gov 
 
Counsel for State of Utah 
  
Catherine Emily Stetson, Esquire 
Hogan Lovells US LLP 
Columbia Square 
555 13th Street, NW 
Washington, DC 20004-1109 
cate.stetson@hoganlovells.com 
 
Counsel for Kinder Morgan, Inc. 
  
Kathy G. Beckett, Esquire, Attorney 
Steptoe & Johnson PLLC 
707 Virginia Street East 
Chase Tower, 17th Floor 
Charleston, WV 25301 
kathy.beckett@steptoe-johnson.com 
 
Counsel for American Forest & Paper Assn. 
  
David Michael Flannery, Esquire 
Steptoe & Johnson PLLC 
707 Virginia Street East 
Chase Tower, 17th Floor 
Charleston, WV 25301 
dave.flannery@steptoe-johnson.com 
 
Counsel for Midwest Ozone Group and American Iron and Steel Institute 
  
Eric Dean McArthur, Esquire, Attorney 
Sidley Austin LLP 
1501 K Street, NW 
Washington, DC 20005 
emcarthur@sidley.com 
 
Counsel for Interstate Natural Gas Association of America and  
American Petroleum Institute 



 

Aaron Michael Flynn 
McGuireWoods LLP 
888 16th Street, NW 
Suite 500 
Washington, DC 20006 
aaronflynn@mcguirewoods.com 
 
Counsel for Associated Electric Cooperative, Inc., et al. 
  
Michael Benjamin Schon, Attorney 
Lehotsky Keller Cohn LLP 
200 Massachusetts Avenue, NW 
Suite 700 
Washington, DC 20001 
mike@lehotskykeller.com 
 
Counsel for National Mining Association 
  
Gabe Johnson-Karp 
Wisconsin Department of Justice 
17 West Main Street 
Madison, WI 53707-7857 
johnsonkarpg@doj.state.wi.us 
 
Counsel for State of Wisconsin 
  
Laura K. McAfee 
Beveridge & Diamond 
201 North Charles Street 
Suite 2210 
Baltimore, MD 21201 
lmcafee@bdlaw.com 
 
Counsel for Enbridge (U.S.) Inc. 
  
Elliott Zenick, Esquire, Assistant General Counsel 
American Chemistry Council 
700 2nd Street, NE 
Washington, DC 20002 
elliott_zenick@americanchemistry.com 
 
Counsel for American Chemistry Council  



 

Richard S. Moskowitz, General Counsel 
American Fuel & Petrochemical Manufacturers 
1800 M Street, NW 
Suite 900 North 
Washington, DC 20036 
rmoskowitz@afpm.org 
 
Counsel for American Fuel & Petrochemical Manufacturers 
  
Brittany M. Pemberton 
Bracewell LLP 
2001 M Street, NW 
Suite 900 
Washington, DC 20036 
Brittany.pemberton@bracewelllaw.com 
 
Counsel for TransCanada Pipeline USA Ltd. 
  
Mark W. DeLaquil 
Baker & Hostetler LLP 
1050 Connecticut Avenue, NW 
Washington Square, Suite 1100 
Washington, DC 20036-5304 
mdelaquil@bakerlaw.com 
 
Counsel for Hybar LLC 
  
John David Lazzaretti 
Squire Patton Boggs (US) LLP 
127 Public Square 
1000 Key Tower 
Cleveland, OH 44114 
john.lazzaretti@squirepb.com 
 
Counsel for United States Steel Corporation 
 
 
  



 

Elbert Lin, Esquire, Partner 
Hunton Andrews Kurth LLP 
Riverfront Plaza, East Tower 
951 East Byrd Street 
Richmond, VA 23219 
ELin@hunton.com 
 
Counsel for Union Electric Company, d/b/a Ameren Missouri and  
Arkansas League of Good Neighbors 
  
Heidi Parry Stern, Solicitor 
Office of the Attorney General, State of Nevada 
555 East Washington Avenue 
Las Vegas, NV 89101 
hstern@ag.nv.gov 
 
Counsel for State of Nevada 
  
Thomas James Grever, Attorney 
Shook, Hardy & Bacon LLP 
2555 Grand Boulevard 
Kansas City, MO 64108-2613 
tgrever@shb.com 
 
Counsel for City Utilities of Springfield, Missouri 
  
Christopher Gene King, Assistant Corporation Counsel 
New York City Law Department 
6-143 
100 Church Street 
New York, NY 10007 
cking@law.nyc.gov 
 
Counsel for City of New York 
  
Jillian Riley 
Massachusetts Office of the Attorney General 
Environmental Protection Division 
One Ashburton Place, 18th Floor 
Boston, MA 02108 
jillian.riley@mass.gov 
 
Counsel for State of Massachusetts  



 

Ann R. Johnston, Sr. Deputy Attorney General 
Office of the Attorney General, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 
Strawberry Square 
14th Floor 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 
ajohnston@attorneygeneral.gov 
 
Counsel for State of Pennsylvania 
  
Caroline S. Van Zile, Deputy Solicitor General 
Office of the Attorney General for the District of Columbia 
Office of the Solicitor General 
400 6th Street, NW 
Suite 8100 
Washington, DC 20001 
caroline.vanzile@dc.gov 
 
Counsel for District of Columbia 
  
Sarah Utley, Assistant County Attorney 
Harris County Attorney's Office 
1019 Congress, 15th Floor 
Houston, TX 77002 
sarah.utley@cao.hctx.net 
 
Counsel for Harris County, Texas 
  
Jill Lacedonia, Assistant Attorney General 
Office of the Attorney General, State of Connecticut 
Environment Department 
165 Capitol Avenue 
Hartford, CT 06106 
Jill.Lacedonia@ct.gov 
 
Counsel for State of Connecticut 
  
Christian Douglas Wright 
Delaware Department of Justice 
Firm: 302-577-8600 
820 N. French Street 
Wilmington, DE 19801 
christian.wright@delaware.gov 
 
Counsel for State of Delaware 



 

Elizabeth Dubats 
Office of the Attorney General, State of Illinois 
69 West Washington Street 
Suite 1800 
Chicago, IL 60602 
elizabeth.dubats@ilag.gov 
 
Counsel for State of Illinois 
  
Joshua Segal 
Office of the Attorney General, State of Maryland 
200 St. Paul Place 
Baltimore, MD 21202-2021 
jsegal@oag.state.md.us 
 
Counsel for State of Maryland  
  
Lisa Jo Morelli 
Office of the Attorney General, State of New Jersey 
Division of Law 
Richard J. Hughes Justice Complex 
25 Market St 
Trenton, NJ 08611 
lisa.morelli@dol.lps.state.nj.us 
 
Counsel for State of New Jersey 
  
Elizabeth A. Brody 
Assistant Solicitor General 
Office of the Attorney General 
28 Liberty Street, 23rd Floor 
New York, NY 10005 
elizabeth.brody1@ag.ny.gov 
 
Counsel for State of New York 
 
 
  



 

Kathleen Lea Riley 
Earthjustice 
1001 G Street, NW 
Suite 1000 
Washington, DC 20001 
kriley@earthjustice.org 
 
Counsel for Air Alliance Houston, et al. 
Shaun Alaric Goho 
Clean Air Task Force 
114 State Street 
6th Floor 
Boston, MA 02109 
sgoho@catf.us 
 
Counsel for Citizens for Pennsylvania's Future, et al. 
  
Megan M. Herzog, Attorney 
Donahue Goldberg, LLP 
1008 Pennsylvania Avenue, SE 
Washington, DC 20003 
megan@donahuegoldberg.com 
 
Counsel for Environmental Defense Fund 
  
Aaron Michael Streett 
Baker Botts LLP 
One Shell Plaza 
910 Louisiana Street 
Houston, TX 77002 
aaron.streett@bakerbotts.com 
 
Counsel for Energy Transfer L.P., et al. 
 
Michael Edward Born 
Shumaker, Loop & Kendrick LLP 
2400 Huntington Center 
41 South High Street 
Columbus, OH 43215 
mborn@slk-law.com 
 
Counsel for Buckeye Power, Inc., et al. 

 
 



 

/s/ T. Elliot Gaiser    
T. ELLIOT GAISER 
Ohio Solicitor General 
Counsel for Petitioner State of Ohio 
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